CUSTOMIZED U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office FORM PTO-1619A PATENT 04-18-2000 REC SHEET 4-3-00 101323021 TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type X New X Assignment Resubmission (Non-Recordation) - Document ID #: License Correction of PTO Error - Reel # Frame # Security Agreement Corrective Document - Reel # Frame # Merger Change of Name Other Conveying Party(ies) Execution Date - Month/Day/Year 1. Wade Hylton BLAZLEY 1. January 6, 2000 Receiving Party(ies) 1. Name: Ausarch Ptv. Ltd. Address: 1/34 Awaba Street, Mosman NSW 2088, AUSTRALIA **Correspondent Name and Address** Tel No. 703-739-4900 Name: Douglas E. Jackson Docket No.: P06599US0 LARSON & TAYLOR, PLC • 1199 No. Fairfax St. • Suite 900 • Alexandria, VA 22314-1437 Pages: Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property) Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s) 09/462,380 This document is being filed together with a new patent application. Month Day Year The date the patent application was signed by the first named inventor is: **Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)** Enter Number only if a US Appl. No. has not been assigned **Number of Properties** Enter the total number of properties involved Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)

\$40.00

Payment is Enclosed (Any insufficiency in fee is authorized to be charged to Deposit Account No. 12-0555)

Statement and Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit are authorized, as indicated herein.

Name: Douglas E. Jackson

Doughu Speelin

04/07/2000 PUBLPE 00000129 09462380

02 FC:581

40.00 DP

DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED made this SIXTH day of JANUAR7 2000.

BETWEEN, Wade Hylton Blazley an Australian citizen resident in Australia at "Wirraway", Carcoar NSW 2791 (hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNOR") of the first part

AND, Ausarch Pty Ltd (ACN 078 882 332) (hereinafter referred to as "the ASSIGNEE") of the second part

WHEREAS

- (A) The ASSIGNOR is the inventor of a COLD-FORMING PROCESS AND APPARATUS (hereinafter referred to as "the INVENTION") described in the provisional specification accompanying Australian Patent Application No. PO7742 (hereinafter referred to as "the APPLICATION"), lodged on 7 July 1997 in the name of the ASSIGNEE.
- (B) The ASSIGNOR has agreed to assign its rights in the INVENTION and in the APPLICATION to the ASSIGNEE so that the ASSIGNEE has the right to pursue Australian Patent Applications and corresponding Applications in all foreign countries and to claim priority based on the APPLICATION in respect of the INVENTION disclosed therein.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH as follows:

- 1. That for good and valuable consideration receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged the ASSIGNOR hereby assigns, conveys, transfers and confirms unto the ASSIGNEE:
 - (a) All right and title and interest in and to the INVENTION for the Commonwealth of Australia and for all foreign countries.
 - (b) The APPLICATION together with the full and exclusive benefit and advantage thereof and any Letters Patent of the Commonwealth of Australia which may be granted thereto.
 - (c) All right to file applications for Letters Patent for the like protection of foreign countries in respect of the INVENTION and the full and exclusive benefit and advantage thereof and any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon.
 - (d) All right to claim for any Patent applications in respect of the INVENTION the priority date of the application under International Convention.
 - (e) All right to file an International patent application under the Patent Co-operation Treaty designating the Commonwealth of Australia and/or any foreign countries for Letters Patent or like protection in respect of the INVENTION either in the name of the ASSIGNEE or in such other name or names as the ASSIGNEE may direct.

AND to HOLD the same together with all rights in any such application or Letters Patent or like protections granted thereto to the ASSIGNEE absolutely.

- 2. The ASSIGNEE shall make any claim necessary to record itself as owner of any such rights and the ASSIGNOR shall at the expense and request of the ASSIGNEE execute and do all acts documents and things necessary to establish such claim and to vest in the ASSIGNEE absolutely the INVENTION.
- 3. The ASSIGNOR shall at the request and expense of the ASSIGNEE execute and do all such acts documents and things as the ASSIGNEE may reasonably require:
 - (a) to enable any Foreign Application of the INVENTION as the ASSIGNEE may direct.
 - (b) to assist in the prosecution of the Australian Applications and in any Foreign Application and/or international application to be filed in respect of the INVENTION.
 - (c) to vest in the ASSIGNEE or as it may direct any Letters Patent or similar protection which may be obtained pursuant to the Australian Applications, any Foreign Application or any International Application as aforesaid.

<u>IN WITNESS</u> whereof the ASSIGNOR has set his hand and Seal and the ASSIGNEE have caused their Common Seal to be hereunto affixed the day and year first above written.

SIGNED SEALED and DELIVERED by the abovenamed Wade Hylton Blazley in the presence of:

Witness BRETT COOPER

THE COMMON SEAL of Ausarch Pty Ltd was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

Director WADE GLAZLEY

Director/Secretary RAETI Cooper

Gummon 378 & 25C

WADE HYLTON BLAZLEY

("Assignor")

- and -

AUSARCH PTY LTD

("Assignee")

ASSIGNMENT

GRIFFITH HACK

Patent & Trade Mark Attorneys Level 8, 168 Walker Street North Sydney NSW 2060

> Tel: (02) 9957 5944 Fax: (02) 9957 6288

RECORDED: 04/03/2000